NMI 14/2/106
Rev 3
Page 1 of 11
36 Bradfield Road, West Lindfield NSW 2070
Certificate of Approval
NMI 14/2/106
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

Instruments are marked with the following data, together in one location:
Manufacturer’s mark, or name written in full  ………..
Model designation ………..
Serial number ………..
Pattern approval mark  NMI 14/2/106
Number of phases  ………..
Number or wires  ………..
Reference frequency  ……….. Hz
Temperature limits (if other than -10 to 60 °C) .... to …. °C
Meter constant  ………..
NMI 14/2/106
Rev 3
Page 4 of 11
Rated voltage  ……….. AC
Rated currents:  Ib ……… A
 Imax ……. A
Accuracy class  ...
1.6 Harmonics
Instruments purporting to comply with this approval are suitable for use where the
harmonics do not exceed those specified in pathway 1 of NMI M 6-1:2020.
2. Description of Variant 1 approved on 8/03/19
A Landis & Gyr model S11LA single phase class 1 direct connected static watt hour
meter used to measure electrical energy.
This variant has the same field of operation and features/functions as the pattern,
except the integrated radio communications circuit is for LTE (Gridstream LTE Cat-
M1 (HL7749)) rather than Gridstream-RF.
3. Description of Variant 2 approved on 15/06/20
A variant of variant 1 with the same field of operation and features/functions as
variant 1, except it has a shortened terminal block and cover (Figure 2). This variant
is identified by catalogue no.: S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX, where # is “S”.
Table 1 summarises the catalogue numbers that identify variant 1, variant 2 and
subsequent variants.
Table 1
Variant Catalogue number
Variant 1 S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX where “#” is a “N”
Variant 2 S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX where “#” is an “S”
Variant 3 S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX where “#” is a “6”
Variant 4 S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX where “#” is an “8”
Variant 5 S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX where “#” is a “1”
4. Description of Variant 3 approved on 15/06/20
A variant of variant 2 with the same field of operation and features/functions as
variant 2 except with a plug-in adaptor kit and a maximum current (Imax) of 50 A
associated with a 63 A miniature circuit breaker. This variant is identified by
catalogue no.: S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX, where # is “6”.
The plug-in adaptor kit and 63 A miniature circuit breaker are shown in Figure 3.
5. Description of Variant 4 approved on 15/06/20
A variant of variant 2 with the same field of operation and features/functions as
variant 2 except with a plug-in adaptor kit and a maximum current (Imax) of 63 A
associated with an 80 A miniature circuit breaker. This variant is identified by
catalogue no.: S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX, where # is “8”.
The plug-in adaptor kit and 80 A miniature circuit breaker are shown in Figure 4.
6. Description of Variant 5 approved on 15/06/20
NMI 14/2/106
Rev 3
Page 5 of 11
A variant of variant 2 with the same field of operation and features/functions as
variant 2 except with a plug-in adaptor kit and a maximum current (Imax) of 80 A
associated with a 100 A miniature circuit breaker. This variant is identified by
catalogue no.: S11LA10DN*#*XXX-XXX, where # is “1”.
The plug-in adaptor kit and 100 A miniature circuit breaker are shown in Figure 5.
7. Description of Variant 6 approved on 18/08/21
A variant of variant 1 with the same field of operation and features/functions as